

YAAKOV M. ROTH  
Acting Assistant Attorney General  
SARAH L. VUONG  
Assistant Director  
WILLIAM H. WEILAND  
Senior Litigation Counsel  
ANNA L. DICHTER  
LAUREN BRYANT  
JEFFREY HARTMAN  
CATHERINE ROSS  
AMANDA SAYLOR  
ERIC SNYDERMAN  
Trial Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division  
Office of Immigration Litigation  
P.O. Box 868 Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
Telephone: (202)-305-7082  
Facsimile: (202)-305-7000  
E-mail: catherine.ross@usdoj.gov  
*Attorneys for Defendants*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

CASA INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KRISTI NOEM, Secretary of Homeland  
Security, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 8:25-cv-00525

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION  
TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

I. Statutory Background..... 3

II. Factual Background ..... 4

STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ Entire Action.....7

    A. The TPS Statute Bars Judicial Review of Plaintiffs' Claims..... 7

    B. The APA Precludes Review of an Agency's Discretionary Determinations..... 9

    C. 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) Bars the Relief Plaintiffs Seek ..... 10

II. Plaintiffs’ APA Claims Should be Dismissed Because the Secretary’s Determinations were not Contrary to Law, in Excess of Statutory Limitations, or Otherwise Unlawful..... 13

    A. Count I- Review of Vacatur under 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) ..... 14

    B. Count II- Review of Termination under 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 17

    C. Count III and IV- Vacatur and Termination Violate the APA ..... 18

III. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Fail as a Matter of Law Because the Secretary’s Determinations did not Violate Equal Protection Principles.....20

CONCLUSION..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Aberdeen &amp; Rockfish R.R. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 422 U.S. 289 (1975) .....	12
<i>Albertson v. FCC</i> , 182 F.2d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1950).....	15
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) .....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	7
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022) .....	12
<i>Brito v. Garland</i> , 22 F.4th 240 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>Burnette v. Fahey</i> , 687 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982) .....	14
<i>Chao v. Russell P. Le Frois Builder, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Clay v. Consol. Penn. Coal Co., LLC</i> , 955 F. Supp. 2d 588 (N.D. W.Va. Jul. 3, 2013) .....	7
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013) .....	8
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019) .....	20
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020) .....	23

*Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Borhl*,  
 575 U.S. 1 (2015) ..... 12

*Evans v. B.F. Perkins Co.*,  
 166 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 7

*China Unicom (Ams.) Ops. Ltd. v. FCC*,  
 124 F.4th 1128 (9th Cir. 2024) ..... 15

*Galvez v. Jaddou*,  
 52 F.4th 821 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 11

*Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez*,  
 596 U.S. 543 (2022) ..... 12, 13, 14

*Gun South, Inc. v. Brady*,  
 877 F.2d 858 (11th Cir. 1989) ..... 15

*Harisiades v. Shaughnessy*,  
 342 U.S. 580 (1952) ..... 17, 21

*Ivy Sports Med., LLC v. Burwell*,  
 767 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 15

*Kleindienst v. Mandel*,  
 408 U.S. 753 (1972) ..... 21

*Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling*,  
 584 U.S. 709 (2018) ..... 8

*Last Best Beef, LLC v. Dudas*,  
 506 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2007) ..... 15

*Lincoln v. Vigil*,  
 508 U.S. 182 (1993) ..... 10

*Macktal v. Chao*,  
 286 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 15

*Marshall Cnty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala*,  
 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 7, 13

*Mathews v. Diaz*,  
 426 U.S. 67 (1976) ..... 21

*Newdow v. Roberts*,  
 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 14

*Patel v. Garland*,  
 596 U.S. 328 (2022) ..... 8, 9, 10

*Poursina v. USCIS*,  
 936 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 16, 19

*Ramos v. Nielsen*,  
 975 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 9, 16, 20, 23

*Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R.R. Co. v. United States*,  
 945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1991) ..... 7

*Rockville Cars, LLC v. City of Rockville*,  
 891 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2018) ..... 7

*Sampson v. Murray*,  
 415 U.S. 61 (1974)..... 14

*Sanchez v. Mayorkas*,  
 593 U.S. 409 (2021)..... 4

*Scripps-Howard Radio v. FCC*,  
 316 U.S. 4 (1942)..... 13, 14, 18, 19

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
 585 U.S. 667 (2018)..... *passim*

*U.S. Nat’l Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.*,  
 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....11

*United States v. Carroll*,  
 105 F.3d 740 (1st Cir. 1997).....11

*United States v. Texas*,  
 599 U.S. 670 (2023) ..... 12

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
 429 U.S. 252 (1977) ..... 2, 22, 23

*Webster v. Doe*,  
 486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 10

*Youngstown Sheet and Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
 343 U.S. 579 (1952) ..... 17

*Zhu v. Gonzales*,  
 411 F.3d 292 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 10

STATUTES

**Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952:**

1 U.S.C. § 204(a) ..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)..... 2

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 2, 10

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) ..... i, 11, 15, 18

6 U.S.C. § 202(1)-(5) ..... 17

6 U.S.C. § 552(d) ..... 3

8 U.S.C. 1254a(b)(3)(B) ..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1)..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) ..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1254a ..... 12, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1254a(a)..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b) ..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(1)(C) ..... 1, 18, 16,19,24

8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(3)..... 5, 6, 8,10

8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(5)(A) ..... 1, 8, 9, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a) ..... 15

**The Immigration Act of 1990:**

Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 .....3

**Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996**

Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 .....11

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) ..... 2, 3, 7, 24  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 3, 7

FEDERAL REGISTER

86 Fed. Reg. 13,574 (Mar. 9, 2021).....4  
88 Fed. Reg. 40,282 (June 21, 2023).....16, 17, 20  
88 Fed. Reg. 55,024 (Sept. 8, 2022) .....4  
88 Fed. Reg. 68,130 (Oct. 3, 2023) .....4  
90 Fed. Reg. 5,961 (Jan. 17, 2025)..... 5  
90 Fed. Reg. 8,805 (Feb. 3, 2025)..... *passim*  
90 Fed. Reg. 9,040 (Feb. 5, 2025) .....*passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. Rep. No. 101-245 (1989) .....8,13
